DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEY
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING & SURVEYING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

DEPENDENCE OF CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY ON FOREIGN

LABOUR IN MALAYSIA

This dissertation is prepared to fulfill part of the requirements for

honouring of Bachelor (Hons.) Building Surveying

Prepared by:
MOHD NAZERI BIN MOHAMMAD

2004227781
NOYV 2005 ~MEI 2006

UNDER SUPERVISION:
EN ELLEMY ISKANDAR BIN KHALID

WRITER SIGNATURE A : e

CHECKED AND APPROVED




CHAPTER 1 (INTRODUCTION)

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

INTRODUCTION
-OBJECTIVE OF THE STUDY
ISSUE

METHODOLOGY

SCOPE OF THE STUDY
CHAPTER ARRANGEMENT

1-2

47

7-8
9-10

CHAPTER 2 (SCENARIO OF FOREIGN WORKER IN

MALAYSIA CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY)

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

MALAYSIA LABOUR SYSTEM

1.1 Government

1.2 Employers

1.3  Demography and the Labour Force

1.4. Employees Provident Fund

1.5  Workers Compensation for Foreign Workers

INTRODUCTION TO DISERTATION

2.1 Term of Reference
2.2 The Dissertation
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

OVERVIEW OF THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY IN

MALAYSIA

4.1 Manpower for the Construction Industry
4.2  History of Foreign Labour in Malaysia
4.3  Definition of foreign Worker

4.3.1 Foreign Worker

11-12

13-14
14-15
15-17
17
18

19
19-20

20-22

22

23-24
25.26

26



5.0

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7
4.8

4.9
4.10
4.11

4.3.2 Immigration

4.3.3 Immigrant

4.3.4 Emigration

4.3.5 Expatriate

Classification of Foreign Worker in Construction Industry
44.1 Unskilled worker

4.4.2 Semi - skilled workers

4.4.3 Craftsmen/skill worker

Attitudes and early efforts to reduce the number of foreign

workers

Current Environment of Foreign Labours in Malaysia

Construction Industry

Issues and challenges

Locals' Perception of Foreign Labour in Malaysia
4.8.1 Abstract

4.8.2 Introduction

+4.8.3 The Development of Foreign Labour in Malaysia

4.8.4 The Development of Immigration Policy
4.8.5 Economic Impact of Foreign Labour
4.8.6 Social Impact of Foreign Labour

4.8.7 Conclusion

Continuous development

Challenge

Summary

STRUCTURE OF THE CONSTRUCTION WORKFORCE

5.1
5.2
53
54

Nature of data
Construction workforce composition
Sources of foreign workers

Summary

26
26-27
27
27-28

28
29
29-30

31-32

33-37
37-41
41
41
41-42
)
42-43
44-46
47-48
48-49
49-51
51-53
54

54-55
55-57
57-59
59



Dependence of Construction Industry on Foreign Labours in Malaysia

~
N G GEN NN T BERD RN GRS AN DI I G GINY GIE SRED G BT MRET BN e Iy, G A e e A

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Dengan Nama Allah Yang Maha Pemurah Lagi Maha Penyayany.. ..

ALIHAMDULILLATH, first I am very generous to express ny warmest thanks to God for
letting me finished this dissertation. It was astonishing the dissertation is come to an end,
Special thanks to my supervisor in charged,

Mr. Ellemy Iskandar bin Kfialid
the supervisor and lecturer of Building Surveying Department for her advices, guidance and

brilliant ideas to make this work_better.

As well as to express my sincere gratitude and deepest appreciate to the following parties for

their assistance in contributing their Rnowledge, time and tireless effort to my research;

Construction Industry Development Board (Malaysia)
Construction Industry Development Board (Sin gapore)
All related Contractors and Developers around Shah Alam
Master Builders Association Malaysia (MBAM)
Y.M. Dato Engku Rahman bin Engku Setibaha (Mars Trading and
Construction Sdn. Bhd)
George Ofori, School of Building & Estate Management, National University of

Singapore



http://jMHa.fi

Dependence on Foreign Labours in Malaysian Construction Industry

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Manpower is one of the most pressing challenges facing the construction

industry, as there is heavily reliance on a large number of foreign workers.

The Economic Report 2001/ 2002; states that the construction sector

employed 769,300 workers, 70 % of which are foreigners. Productivity is

generally slow as employment is of short duration, seasonal and there is little

training on the many skilled involves.

The construction industry is a vehicle through which a nation’s physical

developments are activated by initiating projects from blueprint stage to

implementation and materialisation that can bring about benefits to the people

and the natioﬁ, thus contributing to national growth and in uplifting-the status

of the nation’s economy.

The ability of the construction industry to remain competitive lies in the

strength of its fundamental elements, namely manpower, material supply,

plant and equipment, finance, techr;ology, and management. Of paramount of
its development of human resources in which both the public and private

sector has importance roles to play.

The government policy announced in January 2002 to limit Indonesian foreign

workers for employment to the plantation and domestic help sectors and.-the:
amendments to Immigration Act 2002 which took effect on August 1, 2002

result in abrupt disruption of labour supply to the construction industry, which

ultimately affects product quality and efficiency of the delivery system.

Chapter 1 1



