DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEY FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING & SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

DEPENDENCE OF CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY ON FOREIGN LABOUR IN MALAYSIA

This dissertation is prepared to fulfill part of the requirements for honouring of Bachelor (Hons.) Building Surveying

Prepared by:
MOHD NAZERI BIN MOHAMMAD
2004227781
NOV 2005 – MEI 2006

UNDER SUPERVISION: EN ELLEMY ISKANDAR BIN KHALID

WRITER SIGNATURE	•
CHECKED AND APPROVED	:

CHAPTER 1 (INTRODUCTION)

1.0	INT	TRODUCTION	1-2		
1.1	OBJECTIVE OF THE STUDY 2				
1.2	ISS	3			
1.3	ME	THODOLOGY	4-7		
1.4	SCO	PE OF THE STUDY	7-8		
1.5	CHA	APTER ARRANGEMENT	9-10		
		ER 2 (SCENARIO OF FOREIGN WORI SIA CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY)	KER IN		
1.0	MAI	LAYSIA LABOUR SYSTEM	11-12		
	1.1	Government	13-14		
	1.2	Employers	14-15		
;	1.3	Demography and the Labour Force	15-17		
,	1.4	Employees Provident Fund	17		
	1.5	Workers Compensation for Foreign Workers	18		
2.0	INT	RODUCTION TO DISERTATION			
	2.1	Term of Reference	19		
	2.2	The Dissertation	19-20		
3.0	EXE	CUTIVE SUMMARY	20-22		
1.0	OVI	ERVIEW OF THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY	IN .		
	MA	LAYSIA	22		
	4.1	Manpower for the Construction Industry	23-24		
	4.2	History of Foreign Labour in Malaysia	25-26		
	4.3	Definition of foreign Worker			
		4.3.1 Foreign Worker	26		

	4.3.2	Immigration	26
	4.3.3	Immigrant	26-27
	4.3.4	Emigration	27
	4.3.5	Expatriate	27-28
4.4	Classi	fication of Foreign Worker in Construction Industry	28
	4.4.1	Unskilled worker	28
	4.4.2	Semi – skilled workers	29
	4.4.3	Craftsmen/skill worker	29-30
4.5	Attitue	des and early efforts to reduce the number of foreign	
	worke	ers	31-32
4.6	Curren	nt Environment of Foreign Labours in Malaysia	
	Const	ruction Industry	33-37
4.7	Issues	and challenges	37-41
4.8	Locals	s' Perception of Foreign Labour in Malaysia	41
	4.8.1	Abstract	41
	4.8.2	Introduction	41-42
	4.8.3	The Development of Foreign Labour in Malaysia	42
	4.8.4	The Development of Immigration Policy	42-43
	4.8.5	Economic Impact of Foreign Labour	44-46
	4.8.6	Social Impact of Foreign Labour	47-48
	4.8.7	Conclusion	48-49
4.9	Contin	nuous development	49-51
4.10	Challe	enge	51-53
4.11	Summ	nary	54
STR	UCTUF	RE OF THE CONSTRUCTION WORKFORCE	
5.1	Nature of data		54-55
5.2	Construction workforce composition		55-57
5.3	Sources of foreign workers		
5 4	Summary		50

5.0

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Dengan Nama Allah Yang Maha Pemurah Lagi Maha Penyayang....

ALHAMDULILLAH, first I am very generous to express my warmest thanks to God for letting me finished this dissertation. It was astonishing the dissertation is come to an end.

Special thanks to my supervisor in charged,

Mr. Ellemy Iskandar bin Khalid

the supervisor and lecturer of Building Surveying Department for her advices, guidance and brilliant ideas to make this work better.

As well as to express my sincere gratitude and deepest appreciate to the following parties for their assistance in contributing their knowledge, time and tireless effort to my research;

Construction Industry Development Board (Malaysia)

Construction Industry Development Board (Singapore)

All related Contractors and Developers around Shah Alam

Master Builders Association Malaysia (MBAM)

Y.M. Dato Engku Rahman bin Engku Setibaha (Mars Trading and

Construction Sdn. Bhd)

George Ofori, School of Building & Estate Management, National University of

Singapore

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Manpower is one of the most pressing challenges facing the construction industry, as there is heavily reliance on a large number of foreign workers. The Economic Report 2001/ 2002; states that the construction sector employed 769,300 workers, 70 % of which are foreigners. Productivity is generally slow as employment is of short duration, seasonal and there is little training on the many skilled involves.

The construction industry is a vehicle through which a nation's physical developments are activated by initiating projects from blueprint stage to implementation and materialisation that can bring about benefits to the people and the nation, thus contributing to national growth and in uplifting the status of the nation's economy.

The ability of the construction industry to remain competitive lies in the strength of its fundamental elements, namely manpower, material supply, plant and equipment, finance, technology, and management. Of paramount of its development of human resources in which both the public and private sector has importance roles to play.

The government policy announced in January 2002 to limit Indonesian foreign workers for employment to the plantation and domestic help sectors and the amendments to Immigration Act 2002 which took effect on August 1, 2002 result in abrupt disruption of labour supply to the construction industry, which ultimately affects product quality and efficiency of the delivery system.

Chapter 1